A search and seizure operation was carried out at the Appellant’s 

premises on 25th November, 2010 under Section 132 of the Act 1961. As 

recorded in paragraph 4 of the assessment order dated 15th March, 2013, the 

Appellant disclosed an income of Rs.2,27,65,580/- (Rupees Two Crores 

Twenty Seven Lakhs Sixty Five Thousand Five Hundred Eighty Only) as a 

consequence of the search and seizure. 

6. A notice dated 21st August, 2012 under Section 142(1) of the Act 

1961 was issued to the Appellant calling for return of income for 

Assessment Year (‘AY’) 2011-2012. The Appellant filed his return of 

income on 05th November, 2012. The Appellant returned a total income of 

Rs.4,77,11,330/- (Rupees Four Crores Seventy Seven Lakhs Eleven 

Thousand Three Hundred Thirty Only) for Previous Year (‘PY’) 2010- 

2011, relevant to AY 2011-2012. It is pertinent to mention that the due date 

for filing return of income for AY 2010-2011 expired on 31st July, 2010 in 

terms of Section 139(1) of the Act 1961. 

7. The Respondent issued the Assessment Order dated 15th March, 2013 

for PY 2010-2011 relevant to AY 2011-2012, in respect of the Appellant. 

The total income assessed was Rs.4,78,02,616/- (Rupees Four Crores 

Seventy Eight Lakhs Two Thousand Six Hundred Sixteen Only). The 

relevant portion of the Assessment Order, which has attained finality, is 

reproduced hereinbelow:- 

“4. Declaration before the DDIT(Inv) during search proceedings: 

4.1  Space Employees's Co-operative Housing Society Limited entered into

[...]

and considering the entire received income as the undisclosed income. 

9. On the same day, another order imposing penalty under Section 

271AAA of the Act 1961 was passed in respect of AY 2010-2011. Penalty 

at the rate of 10% (Ten per cent) was imposed on the entire returned income 

i.e. Rs.4,78,02,616/- (Rupees Four Crores Seventy Eight Lakhs Two 

Thousand Six Hundred Sixteen Only) amounting to Rs.47,80,261/- (Rupees 

Forty Seven Lakhs Eighty Thousand Two Hundred Sixty One Only). 

10. The CIT (Appeals)-4 Bangalore allowed ITA No.119 preferred 

against the Penalty Order dated 30th September, 2013 in respect of AY 2010- 

2011 while accepting the submission of the Appellant that 2009-10 cannot 

be the ‘specified previous year’ for the purpose of Section 271AAA of the

[...]

At the highest, and without prejudice to the submission that the 

Declaration in paragraph 4 of the assessment order had no co-relation to the 

documents seized during search, he submitted that penalty could have been 

imposed on the alleged undisclosed income of Rs.2,27,65,580/- (Rupees 

Two Crores Twenty Seven Lakhs Sixty Five Thousand Five Hundred 

Eighty Only) referred to in the said declaration at paragraph 4 of the 

Assessment Order. 

ARGUMENTS ON BEHALF OF THE RESPONDENT 

24. Per contra, learned counsel for Respondent-Income Tax Department 

submitted that there were concurrent findings of all the authorities below

[...]

admitted position that the Appellant had not offered in the declaration 

before the DDIT(Inv.) any income on land transactions belonging to Mr. 

Sharab Reddy and Mr. NHR Prasad Reddy. From the assessment order 

dated 15th March, 2013 (reproduced hereinabove), it is apparent that the 

Appellant offered Rs.2,49,90,000/- (Rupees Two Crores Forty Nine Lakhs 

Ninety Thousand Only) under the head income from other sources on 

account of these land transactions during the course of assessment 

proceedings only and not at any time during the search. 

40. The argument that the said transactions had not been found in the

[...]

At times, search of an 

assessee leads to a search of another individual and/or further 

investigation/interrogation of third parties. All these steps and recoveries 

therein would fall within the expression ‘found in the course of search’. 

42. Since income of Rs.2,49,90,000/- (Rupees Two Crores Forty Nine 

Lakhs Ninety Thousand Only) constitutes undisclosed income found during 

the search, penalty under Section 271AAA(1) of the Act 1961 is leviable 

on the said amount. Also, as the said amount was not admitted in the 

declaration before the DDIT(Inv.) during the course of search but was